with serving children of families with incomes at or below seventy-five percent (75%) of the State 
median income level. 

RAP received notification from CDSS of an award for CCTR, which is documented as part of the 
Grant attached to this Report as Attachment 1, in the amount of Five Hundred Seventy-Nine 
Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars ($579,153) which includes one-time start-up costs 
of up to Eighty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($81,738) for FY 2023-24.  
The application approved in Report No. 23-010 was originally intended for Jim Gilliam Child Care 
Center and Ralph M. Parsons Preschool at EXPO Center, however RAP has since opened two 
additional licensed preschools with eight more in the process of becoming licensed.

[...]

Commission Executive Assistant II 

Attachments: Board Report No. 24-016 

cc:   Jennifer Sapone, Sr. Management Analyst, Recreation Services Branch 

BOARD REPORT 

PG. 2 NO.  24-016

CCTR Contract No. CCTR-3096 increasing CCTR grant funding in the aggregate amount 
of Two Million, Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars 
($2,229,668), which includes one-time start-up costs, to fund subsidized preschool 
services at RAP’s additional eight (8) licensed preschools upon the same terms and 
conditions of the CCTR Grant Terms, subject to approval of the Mayor and City Council 
and approval of the City Attorney as to form;

[...]

acceptance and use of Grant funds;

7. Authorize RAP’s Chief Accounting Employee or designee to establish the necessary
accounts and/or to appropriate funding received within “Recreation and Parks Grant” Fund
205 to accept the FY 2023-24 continued funding from CDSS in the amount of Five
Hundred Seventy-Nine Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars ($579,153) for RAP’s
licensed preschools FY 2023-24 CCTR, which includes one-time start-up costs of up to
Eighty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($81,738), or any amount
awarded in subsequent amendments; and,

8. Authorize RAP's Chief Accounting Employee or designee to make any technical changes,
as may be necessary to effectuate the intent of this Report.

SUMMARY 

At its January 5, 2023 meeting, the Board of Recreation and Parks Commissioners (Board)

[...]

RAP received notification from CDSS of an award for CCTR, which is documented as part of the 
Grant attached to this Report as Attachment 1, in the amount of Five Hundred Seventy-Nine 
Thousand, One Hundred Fifty-Three Dollars ($579,153) which includes one-time start-up costs 
of up to Eighty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($81,738) for FY 2023-24. 
The application approved in Report No. 23-010 was originally intended for Jim Gilliam Child Care 
Center and Ralph M. Parsons Preschool at EXPO Center, however RAP has since opened two 
additional licensed preschools with eight more in the process of becoming licensed.

[...]

3096 to fund the remaining eight (8) new preschools as each preschool becomes licensed and 
RAP notifies CDSS of such licenses.  RAP staff recommends advance approval of the execution 
of such amendments on terms substantially similar to the CCTR Grant Terms and up to a 
maximum amount Two Million Two Hundred Twenty-Nine Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Eight 
Dollars ($2,229,668), which includes one-time start-up costs for each new site.     

FISCAL IMPACT 

Acceptance of a CCTR grant from CDSS does not require RAP to provide matching funds, 
therefore, it would not impact RAP’s General Fund.  This grant, if approved, provides funding to

[...]

day of the fifth month following the end of the contractor’s fiscal year, or 
earlier if specified by CDSS. The audit report must meet the requirements 
of the Audit Guide, including the requirements for childcare and 
development specific supplementary information. If a contractor receives 
less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per year from any state 
agency, the audit shall be conducted and submitted biennially, unless the 
CDSS deems there is evidence of fraud or other violation of state law in 
connection with the contract. If the contract is terminated during the 
contract period, then the audit required under this paragraph shall cover

[...]

another entity (see “Subcontract for childcare and development services” in 
Definitions) is required to submit an audit report that complies with the Audit 
Guide for their subcontractor(s) as well as for their agency. 

4. Private agencies (including proprietary entities) that expend seven hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) or more in total federal funds are required to 
have an Organization Wide Audit (OWA) performed in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance and the Audit Guide. 

5. Governmental and other public agencies (excluding school districts, county 
offices of education and community college districts) must comply with the